necessary medical care, there shall be excluded from consideration the person's primary 13 
place of residence and the land on which it is situated, and in addition there shall be 14 
excluded real property contiguous with the person's primary place of residence in which 15 
the property tax value is less than twelve thousand dollars ($12,000). 16 

(b) Payments shall be made only to intermediate care facilities, hospitals and 17 
nursing homes licensed and approved under the laws of the State of North Carolina or 18 
under the laws of another state, or to pharmacies, physicians, dentists, optometrists or 19